

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
Hons. M. J. Kelly, P.J., and Hoekstra and Stephens, JJ.**

STATE OF MICHIGAN *ex rel.* MARCIA
GURGANUS,

Docket No. 146791

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CVS CAREMARK CORPORATION; CVS
PHARMACY, INC.; CAREMARK, LLC;
CAREMARK MICHIGAN SPECIALTY
PHARMACY, LLC; CAREMARK
MICHIGAN SPECIALTY PHARMACY
HOLDING, LLC; CVS MICHIGAN, LLC;
WOODWARD DETROIT CVS, LLC;
REVCO DISCOUNT DRUG CENTERS,
INC.; KMART HOLDING CORPORATION;
SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION;
SEARS HOLDINGS MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION; SEARS ROEBUCK AND
CO.; RITE AID OF MICHIGAN INC.;
PERRY DRUG STORES INC.; TARGET
CORPORATION; THE KROGER CO. OF
MICHIGAN; THE KROGER CO.;
WALGREEN CO.; and WAL-MART
STORES INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

CITY OF LANSING and DICKINSON
PRESS INC.,

Docket No. 146792

Plaintiffs-Appellees/
Cross-Appellants,

v.

RITE AID OF MICHIGAN INC. and PERRY
DRUG STORES INC.,

Defendants-Appellants/
Cross-Appellees.



CITY OF LANSING, DICKINSON PRESS
INC., and SCOTT MURPHY, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Docket No. 146793

Plaintiffs-Appellees/
Cross-Appellants,

v.

CVS CAREMARK CORPORATION; CVS
PHARMACY, INC.; CAREMARK, LLC;
CAREMARK MICHIGAN SPECIALTY
PHARMACY, LLC; CAREMARK
MICHIGAN SPECIALTY PHARMACY
HOLDING, LLC; CVS MICHIGAN, LLC;
WOODWARD DETROIT CVS, LLC;
REVCO DISCOUNT DRUG CENTERS,
INC.; KMART HOLDING CORPORATION;
SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION;
SEARS HOLDINGS MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION; SEARS ROEBUCK AND
CO.; TARGET CORPORATION; THE
KROGER CO. OF MICHIGAN; THE
KROGER CO.; WALGREEN CO.; and WAL-
MART STORES INC.,

Defendants-Appellants/
Cross-Appellees.

**COMBINED BRIEF ON APPEAL OF ALL DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
IN DOCKET NOS. 146791, 146792 & 146793**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Tina M. Tabacchi (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Brian J. Murray (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Dennis Murashko (admitted *pro hac vice*)
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3500
Chicago, IL 60601-1692
(312) 782-3939

Matthew L. Vicari (P44049)
Joseph J. Gavin (P69529)
MILLER JOHNSON
250 Monroe Avenue, N.W., Suite 800
P.O. Box 306
Grand Rapids, MI 49601-0306
(616) 831-1700

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Wal-Mart Stores Inc.
(Additional counsel listed in signature block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	viii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. MCL 333.17755 Is A Generic Substitution Statute, Enforced Against Pharmacists By The Michigan Board Of Pharmacy.....	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Theory Of Liability.....	4
C. The First Amended Complaints And Their Dismissal.....	4
1. The Complaints.....	4
2. The Circuit Court Grants Defendants Summary Disposition.....	6
D. The Second Amended Complaints And Their Dismissal.....	7
1. The Second Amended Complaints.....	7
2. The Circuit Court Again Grants Defendants Summary Disposition.....	9
E. The Court Of Appeals Decision.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. NONE OF THE PLAINTIFFS IN THESE THREE ACTIONS MAY PURSUE A CLAIM UNDER THE HCFCOA OR MFCA WHEN THAT CLAIM IS PREDICATED SOLELY ON ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF THE SUBSTITUTION STATUTE, FOR WHICH THE REMEDY IS EXCLUSIVELY ADMINISTRATIVE.....	13
II. ALL THREE LAWSUITS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ UNDERLYING THEORY OF LIABILITY DOES NOT MEET THE “FALSE CLAIM” REQUIREMENT OF THE HCFCOA AND MFCA.....	16
A. Plain Statutory Text And Precedent Dictate That The Alleged Misconduct Does Not Amount To A “False Claim.”.....	17
B. The Court Of Appeals Impermissibly Expanded The Statutory Scope Of The False Claim Acts By Replacing The “False Claim” Requirement With The “Implied Certification” Theory.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
III. ALL THREE LAWSUITS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS DID NOT AND CANNOT PLEAD A VIABLE THEORY OF VIOLATION UNDER THE SUBSTITUTION STATUTE.	23
A. The Substitution Statute Does Not Prohibit Defendants’ Alleged Conduct.	23
B. The Court Of Appeals Misinterpreted The Substitution Statute As Applying To Transactions Involving No Substitution.	29
C. Plaintiffs’ Class Action And <i>Qui Tam</i> Complaints Fail To Satisfy The Heightened Pleading Requirement When A Critical Inference In Each Complaint Runs Contrary To An Affidavit Attached To Each Complaint.	31
IV. GURGANUS’S <i>QUI TAM</i> ACTION MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE SHE IS NOT AN ORIGINAL SOURCE OF THE PUBLICLY DISCLOSED INFORMATION ON WHICH HER COMPLAINT IS BASED.	34
A. Gurganus’s <i>Qui Tam</i> Complaint Is “Based Upon The Public Disclosure Of Allegations Or Transactions.”	35
B. Gurganus Cannot Meet Her Burden And Demonstrate That She Is An Original Source Of The Publicly Disclosed Information.	40
RELIEF REQUESTED.	41

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cameron v Auto Club Ins Ass'n,</i> 476 Mich 55; 718 NW2d 784 (2006).....	30
<i>Coates v Bastian Bros, Inc,</i> 276 Mich App 498; 741 NW2d 539 (2007).....	18
<i>Conboy v AT&T Corp,</i> 241 F3d 242 (CA 2, 2001).....	14, 15
<i>Dacon v Transue,</i> 441 Mich 315; 490 NW2d 369 (1992).....	32
<i>Dep't of Env'tl Quality v Worth Twp,</i> 491 Mich 227; 814 NW2d 646 (2012).....	24
<i>Dingle v Bioport Corp,</i> 388 F3d 209 (CA 6, 2004).....	36, 40
<i>Duffy v Michigan Dep't of Natural Resources,</i> 490 Mich 198; 805 NW2d 399 (2011).....	25, 28, 35
<i>Griffith v State Farm Mut Auto Ins Co,</i> 472 Mich 521; 697 NW2d 895 (2005).....	24, 29
<i>Harrison v Westinghouse Savannah River Co,</i> 176 F3d 776 (CA 4, 1999).....	22
<i>In re Wayne County Prosecutor,</i> 121 Mich App 798; 329 NW2d 510 (1983).....	17
<i>Int'l Bd of Electrical Workers v McNulty,</i> 214 Mich App 437; 543 NW2d 25 (1995).....	14
<i>Koontz v Ameritech Svcs, Inc,</i> 466 Mich 304; 645 NW2d 34 (2002).....	24
<i>Maiden v Rozwood,</i> 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	12
<i>Mikes v Straus,</i> 274 F3d 687 (CA 2, 2001).....	19, 20, 22
<i>People v McIntire,</i> 461 Mich 147; 599 NW2d 102 (1999).....	18

<i>People v Nunley</i> , 491 Mich 686; 821 NW2d 642 (2012).....	35
<i>People v Sell</i> , 310 Mich 305; 17 NW2d 193 (1945).....	26
<i>People v Williamson</i> , 205 Mich App 592; 517 NW2d 846 (1994).....	17
<i>Pompey v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 385 Mich 537; 189 NW2d 243 (1971).....	14
<i>Pryor v Sloan Valve Co</i> , 194 Mich App 556; 487 NW2d 846 (1992).....	33
<i>Rodriguez v Our Lady of Lourdes Med Ctr</i> , 552 F3d 297 (CA 3, 2008).....	21
<i>Sanderson v HCA-The Healthcare Co</i> , 447 F3d 873 (CA 6, 2006).....	18, 34
<i>SBC Michigan v Pub Svc Comm'n</i> , 482 Mich 90; 754 NW2d 259 (2008).....	25, 30, 31
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp v United States ex rel Kirk</i> , 131 S Ct 1885 (2011).....	39
<i>South Haven v Van Buren Co Bd of Comm'rs</i> , 478 Mich 518; 734 NW2d 533 (2007).....	14
<i>Spectrum Health Hosp v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Michigan</i> , 492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012).....	35
<i>United States ex rel Augustine v Century Health Svcs, Inc</i> , 289 F3d 409 (CA 6, 2002).....	20
<i>United States ex rel Colquitt v Abbott Labs</i> , 864 F Supp 2d 499 (ND Tex, 2012).....	37
<i>United States ex rel Ebeid v Lungwitz</i> , 616 F3d 993 (CA 9, 2010).....	19
<i>United States ex rel Eisenstein v City of New York</i> , 556 US 928 (2009).....	22
<i>United States ex rel Gilligan v Medtronic, Inc</i> , 403 F3d 386 (CA 6, 2005).....	36

<i>United States ex rel Hobbs v MedQuest Associates, Inc</i> , 711 F3d 707 (CA 6, 2013)	19
<i>United States ex rel Jones v Horizon Healthcare Corp</i> , 160 F3d 326 (CA 6, 1998)	34, 36, 39
<i>United States ex rel Kirk v Schindler Elevator Corp</i> , 437 Fed Appx 13 (CA 2, 2011)	36
<i>United States ex rel McKenzie v BellSouth Telecomms, Inc</i> , 123 F3d 935 (CA 6, 1997)	41
<i>United States ex rel Mistick PBT v Hous Auth of City of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F3d 376 (CA 3, 1999)	37
<i>United States ex rel Ondis v City of Woonsocket</i> , 587 F3d 49 (CA 1, 2009)	37
<i>United States ex rel Poteet v Medtronic, Inc</i> , 552 F3d 503 (CA 6, 2009)	36
<i>United States ex rel Reagan v E Tex Med Ctr Reg'l Healthcare Sys</i> , 384 F3d 168 (CA 5, 2004)	37
<i>United States ex rel Settlemire v District of Columbia</i> , 198 F3d 913 (CA DC, 1999)	36, 37
<i>United States ex rel Siewick v Jamieson Sci & Eng'g, Inc</i> , 214 F3d 1372 (CA DC, 2000)	20
<i>United States ex rel Willard v Humana Health Plan of Texas, Inc</i> , 336 F3d 375 (CA 5, 2003)	22
<i>United States v Alcan Elec and Eng'g, Inc</i> , 197 F3d 1014 (CA 9, 1999)	37
<i>Walburn v Lockheed Martin Corp</i> , 431 F3d 966 (CA 6, 2005)	36
<i>Washington v Sinai Hosp of Greater Detroit</i> , 478 Mich 412; 733 NW2d 755 (2007)	12
STATUTES	
31 USC 3729	18
31 USC 3730(e)(4)(a)	34, 36
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, 15 USC 3314	26

Emergency Price Control Act of 1942, 56 Stat 23.....	26
MCL 333.17711	3
MCL 333.17721	3
MCL 333.17722.....	4
MCL 333.17755.....	<i>passim</i>
MCL 333.17763.....	4
MCL 333.17767.....	3
MCL 333.17768.....	4
MCL 400.602.....	17
MCL 400.607.....	17
MCL 400.610a.....	34, 35, 40
MCL 445.903.....	4
MCL 752.1002.....	17
MCL 752.1003.....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
MCR 2.112(B)(1).....	31, 32, 33
MCR 7.301.....	viii
MCR 7.302.....	viii
Scalia & Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts.....	15
<i>Community Pharmacist Richard Coward Shares His Guidelines for Drug Product Selection, Mich Pharmacist 16 (June 1976)</i>	28
<i>Kenneth Cook Testifies on HB 4145, Mich Pharmacist 9 (Sept 1974)</i>	28
